

20-3572-CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF KEW GARDEN
HILLS, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF MADISON, RABBI YISROEL REISMAN,
STEVEN SAPHIRSTEIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of New York,

Defendant-Appellee,

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of New York, No. 1:20-cv-04834-KAM

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS
COUNCIL, RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE'S ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM, AND ASMA UDDIN IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Stephanie Hall Barclay
Associate Professor of Law
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY INITIATIVE
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
3120 Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(801) 361-0401
stephanie.barclay@nd.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Government often scapegoats religious minorities during times of public fear or uncertainty.	5
II. The Governor’s policy violates the Free Exercise Clause.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).	6, 7
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , No. 20-CV-02710 (TNM), 2020 WL 5995126, at *7 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020)	13
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183, 193 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 531–33 (1993)	4, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 448 (1985)	13
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02362-DDD-NRN, 2020 WL 6128994, *1 (Oct. 16, 2020)	13
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562, 585 (E.D. Va. 2019)	10
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134, 1161 (D. Ore. 2014)	10
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> . 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	8
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409, 414–15 (6th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-CV-4844(NGG)(CLP), 2020 WL 5994954, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020)	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amity Shlaes, <i>The Forgotten Man: A New History of the Great Depression</i> 203–04 (2007)	7, 8
---	------

<i>Anti-Semitic Incidents Reach 40-Year High With Most Cases In New York, New Jersey</i> , CBS New York, May 12, 2020, https://newyork.cbslocal.com/2020/05/12/anti-semitic-incidents-reach-40-year-high-with-most-cases-in-new-york-new-jersey/	4, 14
Asma T. Uddin, <i>When Islam is Not a Religion: Inside America’s Fight for Religious Freedom</i> 231–32 (2019).....	9
Bernadette Hogan, Cuomo used 14-year-old photo to show mass Orthodox gatherings during pandemic, NY Post, Oct. 5, 2020, https://nypost.com/2020/10/05/cuomo-used-14-year-old-photo-to-show-orthodox-gatherings-during-pandemic/	12
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Institute of Justice in Support of Reversal at 21–26, <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (No. 17-6086), 2018 WL 2684384.....	7
David R. Manwaring, <i>Render Unto Caesar: The Flag Salute Controversy</i> 164–65 (1962).....	9
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Confronting Discrimination in the Post-9/11 Era; Challenges and Opportunities Ten Years Later</i> 4 (2011).....	10
Emma Green, <i>Measles Can Be Contained. Anti-Semitism Cannot</i> , The Atlantic, May 25, 2019, https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2019/05/orthodox-jews-face-anti-semitism-after-measles-outbreak/590311/	14
Howard N. Lupovitch, <i>Jews and Judaism in World History</i> 92 (2012) ...	6
Jan Bremmer, <i>Scapegoat Rituals in Ancient Greece</i> , 87 Harv. Stud. Classical Philology 299, 299 (1983).....	5
Josh Blackman, <i>Understanding Governor Cuomo’s Hostility Towards Jews</i> , Reason, October 8, 2020, https://reason.com/2020/10/08/understanding-governor-cuomos-hostility-towards-jews/	12
Kay Dervish, <i>Why Have Anti-Semitic Hate Crimes Risen in New York?</i> , City & State New York, January 29, 2020,	

https://www.cityandstateny.com/articles/politics/ask-experts/why-have-anti-semitic-risen-new-york.html	4
<i>Leviticus</i> 16:21–22	5
Noah Feldman, <i>Scorpions: The Battles and Triumphs of FDR’s Great Supreme Court Justices</i> 185 (2010)	8
O.R. Pilat, <i>Brooklyn Hens to Cackle in Duel With Scream of the Blue Eagle</i> , <i>Brooklyn Daily Eagle</i> , May 1, 1935 at 3	7
The Sikh Coalition, <i>Fact Sheet on Post-9/11 Discrimination and Violence against Sikh Americans</i> , https://www.sikhcoalition.org/images/documents/fact%20sheet%20on%20hate%20against%20sikhs%20in%20america%20post%209-11%201.pdf	10
